ORDINANCE NO. 3425

AN ORDINANCE OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NEW CASTLE, INDIANA CITY OF NEW CASTLE, INDIANA DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION

WHEREAS, the Common Council (the "Common Council") of the City of New Castle, Indiana (the "City") desires to provide for the creation of a department of parks and recreation, consisting of a park and recreation board, a superintendent and such other personnel that said board determines; and

WHEREAS, Indiana Code 36-10-3 provides that the fiscal body of a municipality may establish a department of parks and recreation controlled by a park and recreation board of four (4) members;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NEW CASTLE, INDIANA, AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. The City of New Castle, Indiana Department of Parks and Recreation (the "Department"), controlled by a board of four (4) members to be known as the "Park and Recreation Board of the City of New Castle, Indiana" (the "Board"), is hereby created and established.
- 2. The four (4) members of the Board shall be appointed by the Mayor of the City in accordance with Indiana Code 36-10-3, as amended.
- 3. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its adoption by the Common Council and compliance with the procedures required by law.

REPEALER: All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

SEVERABILITY: Any provision herein contained which is found by a court of competent jurisdiction to be unlawful or which by operation shall be inapplicable, shall be deemed omitted but the rest and remainder of this ordinance, to the extent feasible, shall remain in full force and effect.

	ADOPTED	BY	THE	COMMO	N CO	DUNCI	IL C	F TH	IE C	ITY	OF	NEW	CASTLE
THIS	DAY OF						_, 2	2005.					
				(THOMAS NIPP, PRESIDING OFFICER COMMON COUNCIL, NEW CASTLE, INDIANA								
ATTEST:													
JANICE L. CLERK-TRE		AY,											
	AYE						NA	ΑY					
					_								
					_								
					_								
					_								
	APPROVE	D BY	ME	THIS _		DAY	OF					_, 2	005.
										Tho	 mas		 Nipp,
Mayor					City	, of	New	Cas	tle,				